

Nos. 06-1457 and 06-1462

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MORGAN STANLEY CAPITAL GROUP INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY,
WASHINGTON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

CALPINE ENERGY SERVICES, L.P., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY,
WASHINGTON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COLORADO OFFICE OF
CONSUMER COUNSEL, NEW MEXICO ATTORNEY
GENERAL, PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., AND NATIONAL
CONSUMER LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
AFFIRMANCE**

SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th St., NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

LYNN HARGIS
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC CITIZEN
215 Pennsylvania Ave., S.E.
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 454-5183

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

January 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. FERC’s MBR Regime Does Not Square with the FPA.....	13
II. The <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Doctrines Cannot Be Divorced from the Regulatory Context in Which They Were Issued, When the FPC Was Actually Complying with the Re- quirements of FPA Sections 205 and 206 as They Were Enacted.	20
III. Contrary to the <i>Verizon Dictum</i> , the FPA Did Not Reflect a Presumption that Pri- vate Contracts Would Yield “Just and Rea- sonable” Rates.....	24
IV. The <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Doctrines, Like the FPA Itself, Are Predominantly Intended to Pro- tect Consumers.	28
V. If Petitioners and FERC Were Right About <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> , FERC’s New MBR Regime Would Be Unnecessary, Because Contrac- tually Established Rates Would Always Have Prevailed Under the FPA	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Atlantic Ref. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of State of N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959)	13, 18, 19, 24
<i>California, ex rel., Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9 th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> 127 S.Ct. 2972 (2007)	14, 16
<i>City of Mishawaka, Indiana v. American Electric Power Company</i> , 616 F.2d 976 (7 th Cir. 1980)	25, 26
<i>Colorado Office of Consumer Council v. FERC</i> , 490 F.3d 954 (D. C. Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	10, 11, 16
<i>Farmers Union Cent. Exchange v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	10, 16
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	2, 17, 24, 25, 27, 28
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FPC v. Texaco</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	10, 15
<i>Gulf States Utilities Co. v. FPC</i> , 411 U.S. 747 (1973).....	24
<i>Hartford Electric Light Co. v. FPC</i> , 131 F.2d 953 (2d Cir. 1942)	5
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Ass'n of America v. FERC</i> , 284 F.3d 18 (D. C. Cir. 2002)	10

<i>Maine PUC v. FERC</i> , 454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Maislin Indus. U.S. v. Primary Steel Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990)	10, 15
<i>Middle South Energy v. FERC</i> , 747 F.2d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	32
<i>Missouri Public Serv. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 337 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	10, 15
<i>Nantahala Power and Light Co. v Thornburg</i> , 476 US 953 (1986).....	19, 26, 28
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	3
<i>Public Utility Comm'n of R.I. v. Attleboro Steam & Electric Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927).....	2
<i>Public Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Idacorp Inc. (Grays Harbor)</i> , 379 F.3d 641 (9 th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Regular Common Carrier Conf. v. United States</i> , 793 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	15, 16
<i>South Carolina Generating Company v. FPC</i> , 249 F.2d 755 (4 th Cir. 1957), <i>cert denied</i> , 356 U.S. 912 (1957)	29-31
<i>Sunray Mid-Continent Oil Co. v. FPC</i> , 364 U.S. 137 (1960)	22, 25
<i>Tejas Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 908 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline v. FPC</i> , 371 U.S. 145 (1962).....	33

<i>Town of Norwood, Mass. v. New England Power Co.</i> , 202 F.3d 408 (1st Cir. 2000)	20
<i>United Gas Pipeline Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verizon Communications v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	12, 24-27
Statutes and Regulations:	
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 824 <i>et seq.</i>	
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d	<i>passim</i>
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e	<i>passim</i>
Section 305(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825d(b)	8
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub.L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594 (1995)	8
Interstate Commerce Act, 49 U.S.C. § 1761(a)	4, 27
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. § 717f	4
Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935, 15 U.S.C. § 79a <i>et seq.</i>	2-4, 8-9, 24
Telecommunications Act of 1966, 47 U.S.C. § 251 <i>et seq.</i>	23
Administrative Decisions:	
<i>Enron Power Marketing, Inc.</i> , 65 FERC ¶ 61,305 (1993)	7
<i>Enron Power Marketing, Inc., et al.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,343 (2003)	7

<i>Market-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Electric Energy, Capacity and Ancillary Services by Public Utilities, Order No. 697, 72 Fed. Reg. 39,904 (July 20, 2007), 119 FERC ¶ 61,295 (2007)</i>	14
<i>Southern Co. v. Energy Marketing, L.P.</i> , 86 FERC ¶ 61,131 (1991).....	7
Other:	
Division of Investment Management, United States Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>The Regulation of Public-Utility Holding Companies</i> (June 1995)	2
Johnston, <i>Free Lunch</i> (1st ed. 2007).....	8
Seligman, <i>The Transformation of Wall Street, A History of the Securities and Exchange Commission and modern Corporate Finance</i> (rev'd ed. 1995).....	3
